
PPS FORM 001, Rev. 3, 8/9/2016 
(Discard Previous Versions)    

 

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 
 
DEPARTMENT:   Capital Improvement 
 
AGENDA DATE:    August 21, 2018 
 
CONTACT PERSON/PHONE:  Sam Rodriguez, P.E., City Engineer, (915) 212-1845  
  
DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:   3,7, 8  

 
STRATEGIC GOAL:  Enhance El Paso’s Quality of Life through Recreational, 

Cultural and Educational Environments  
SUBJECT: 
 

The City Manager be authorized to execute the Amendment to the Standard Form of Agreement 
Agreement between Owner and Construction Manager At Risk as Contractor, Jordan Foster 
Construction, LLC, and any related contract documents and agreements necessary to 
effectuate this award, including the Guaranteed Maximum Price not to exceed $22,535,553.00 
as an amendment for construction services to Solicitation No. 2017-965R.     

 
And that as a part of this award, upon the review by the City Attorney, the City Engineer may 
without further authorization from City Council approve contract changes which are necessary 
for proper execution of the work and carrying out the intent of the project, which are in 
accordance with applicable laws, do not make changes to the approved prices and are within 
the appropriate budget. 

 
That the City Manager be authorized to establish the funding sources and make any necessary 
budget transfers and execute any and all documents necessary for execution of this award. 
 
BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 

 
The Capital Improvement Department is requesting approval of a construction Guaranteed 
Maximum Price Amendment for three community recreation centers as part of the QOL Bond 
initiative. Project Management and Project Design Services were previously awarded.  On July 
11, 2017 a CMAR contract with Jordan Foster, LLC for preconstruction services was approved 
by council. A first amendment was approved by council March 6, 2018 for a not to exceed 
amount of $1,549,614.00 for additional pre construction services for demolition and preparation 
of existing Chamizal site and structures for proposed new recreation center and future new 
park.   
 
The Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment establishes a not-to-exceed cost for the 
construction of the project and allows the ability to “fast-track” early components of construction 
prior to full completion of final design including demolition phase for the Chamizal project site.  
 
The Construction Manager will work with the City Capital Improvement Department project 
management to manage construction within required budget and schedules. Upon completion 
of all bidding and cost procurement a final GMP shall be submitted for City Manager approval.  
Schedule is for start of demolition spring 2018, start of construction fall of 2018 and completion 
end of  2019. 



PPS FORM 001, Rev. 3, 8/9/2016 
(Discard Previous Versions)    

 

 
SUMMARY: 
 

  Discussion and action to approve the Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment as part of   
  Solicitation No. 2017-965R for New Community Centers: Alameda and Chamizal Recreation  
  Center and Library Combo & Lomaland Recreation Center to Jordan Foster Construction, LLC,  
  a Texas Limited Liability Corporation for an estimated total construction amount not to exceed  
  $22,535,553.00.  
 
PROTEST 
 

 No protest received for this requirement.  
 

 Protest received.  
 
COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE BRIEFING: 

 

  Was a briefing provided?  X  Yes or   No (Routine Item) 
  If yes, select the applicable districts.  
 

  District 1 

  District 2 

 X District 3 

  District 4 

  District 5 

  District 6 

 X District 7 

 X District 8 

  All Districts 
 
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
July 11, 2017 CMAR contract with Jordan Foster, LLC 
March 6, 2018 Amendment to CMAR contract with Jordan Foster, LLC Demo Prep  
 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
 

$22,535,553.00  2012 QOL Bond Funding and 2019 Capital Plan Funding 

 
BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION: 
 
N/A 

 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 

 

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

 __________________________________________________________________ 
 




































































































































































































	DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  	3,7, 8
	N/A


